CHAPTER 106

BOARD OF EDUCATION LAND DISPOSAL

S. F. 249

AN ACT to provide a uniform method of disposal of state lands not needed by the state board of education as provided in section two hundred sixty-two point nine (262.9), Code 1946.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section two hundred sixty-two point nine (262.9),
- Code 1946, is amended by adding at the end of subsection five (5) the
- following: "A disposal of such real estate shall be made upon such
- terms, conditions and consideration as the board may recommend and
- subject to the approval of the executive council. All transfers shall be by state patent in the manner provided by law."

Approved April 20, 1949.

CHAPTER 107

MATERNITY AND INFANCY AID

H. F. 166

AN ACT to repeal chapter two hundred sixty-five (265), Code 1946, relating to federal maternity and infancy aid.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Chapter two hundred sixty-five (265), Code 1946, is 2 hereby repealed.

Approved February 3, 1949.

CHAPTER 108

COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

H. F. 245

AN ACT relating to nomination papers in behalf of candidates for the county board

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section six (6) of chapter one hundred forty-seven
- (147), Acts of the 52d General Assembly, is hereby amended by
- striking from lines fifteen and sixteen (15 and 16) the words and figures "six hundred seventy-four (674)" and inserting in lieu thereof
- the following:
- "forty-three point seventeen (43.17)".

Approved February 14, 1949.